## **Draft Regulation**

Act respecting occupational health and safety (chapter S-2.1)

## Agreement regarding programs financed by the Department of Human Resources and Skills Development — Revocation

Notice is hereby given, in accordance with sections 10 and 11 of the Regulations Act (chapter R-18.1), that the Regulation to revoke the Regulation respecting the implementation of the Agreement regarding programs financed by the Department of Human Resources and Skills Development, appearing below, may be made by the Commission des normes, de l'équité, de la santé et de la sécurité du travail and submitted to the Government for approval, in accordance with section 224 of the Act respecting occupational health and safety (chapter S-2.1), on the expiry of 45 days following this publication.

The Regulation respecting the implementation of the Agreement regarding programs financed by the Department of Human Resources and Skills Development (chapter S-2.1, r. 35) must be revoked because the parties have, by mutual agreement, cancelled the Agreement of 31 March 2020. Since that date, certain projects are administered by the Ministère du Travail, de l'Emploi et de la Solidarité sociale and, in most cases, the wages of participants in other remaining programs are declared to the Commission.

The revocation of the Agreement requires the making of a regulation under section 170 of the Act respecting occupational health and safety to make it effective. Study of the draft Regulation has shown no financial impact on enterprises.

Further information may be obtained by contacting Sophie Genest, Commission des normes, de l'équité, de la santé et de la sécurité du travail, 1199, rue De Bleury, 14<sup>e</sup> étage, Montréal (Québec) H3H 3J1; telephone: 514-906-2906 or 438-886-9928; fax: 514-906-3781.

Any person wishing to comment on the draft Regulation is requested to submit written comments within the 45-day period to Bruno Labrecque, Vice-President of Finance, Commission des normes, de l'équité, de la santé et de la sécurité du travail, 1600, avenue D'Estimauville, 7<sup>e</sup> étage, Québec (Québec) G1J 0H7.

MANUELLE OUDAR President and Chief Executive Officer, and Chair of the board of directors, Commission des normes, de l'équité, de la santé et de la sécurité du travail

## Regulation to revoke the Regulation respecting the implementation of the agreement regarding programs financed by the Department of Human Resources and Skills Development

Act respecting occupational health and safety (chapter S-2.1, ss. 170 and 223, 1st par., subpar. 39)

**1.** The Regulation respecting the implementation of the Agreement regarding programs financed by the Department of Human Resources and Skills Development (chapter S-2.1, r. 35) is revoked.

**2.** This Regulation comes into force on the fifteenth day following the date of its publication in the *Gazette officielle du Québec*.

105696